

Auckland DHB Chief Executive's Office Level 12 Building 1 Auckland City Hospital PO Box 92189 Victoria Street West Auckland 1142 Ph: (09) 630-9943 ext: 22342 Email: ailsac@adhb.govt.nz

22 October 2021



Re: Official Information Act request – Auckland Regional Public Health Service staffing reports for the Delta outbreak

I refer to your Official Information Act request dated 24 September 2021 requesting the following from Auckland Regional Public Health Service.

I would like to request, dated 16 August to 24 September, copies of:

- 1. All COVID-19 weekly staffing reports
- 2. All capacity and demand daily planning email updates
- 3. All 2019-nCoV Action Plans

You clarified that you are requesting emails exchanged within ARPHS.

I am responding from Auckland District Health Board (ADHB) as the DHB responsible for Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS).

ARPHS provides public health services to all three metro Auckland District Health Boards – Waitematā District Health Board, Counties Manukau Health and Auckland District Health Board, and the populations they serve. ARPHS's core role is to protect and promote public health.

Please find below the following in response to your request:

1. All COVID-19 weekly staffing reports

ARPHS has not generated weekly staffing reports therefore we are declining to answer your question under section 18(g) as the information you have requested is not held by ARPHS.

- 2. All capacity and demand daily planning email updates are provided in Annexure A
- 3. All 2019-nCoV Action Plans (AP) #01, #02, #03, #04, #05 are provided in Annexure B.

Mobile numbers and email addresses have been redacted under s9(2)(a) Official Information Act to protect the privacy of natural persons.

You are entitled to seek a review of the response by the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Auckland DHB website.

Yours faithfully

a chance

Ailsa Claire, OBE Chief Executive of Te Toka Tumai (Auckland District Health Board)